No. M. 138/76

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of VICTOR FURNITURE LIMITED a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Takapuna, furniture merchants:

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 18th day of February 1976, presented to the said Court by Grove Hardware Limited and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 14th day of April 1976 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an Order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his Counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

C. K. LYON, Solicitor for Petitioner.

Address for service: The address for service of Grove Hardware Limited is at the offices of Messrs Schneideman Short & Co., Barristers and Solicitors, 430 Queen Street, Auckland.

Note: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or if a firm the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within three (3) miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any) and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 13th day of April 1976.

No. G.R. 280/75

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, section 218, and IN THE MATTER of TAURA FRUIT INDUSTRIES CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hewletts Road, Mount Maunganui:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 3rd day of December 1975, presented to the said Court by PLASTIC PRODUCTS MOULDING COMPANY, a division of A.H.I. OPERATIONS LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having it registered office at Auckland and carrying on business as manufacturers and merchants. And the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Hamilton on the 20th day of May 1976 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company who desires to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributor of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

J. MILNE, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Tompkins, Wake, Paterson and Bathgate, Wesley Chambers, 247 Victoria Street, Hamilton.

Note: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Hamilton and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any) and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 19th day of May 1976.

No. G.R. 250/71

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

818

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of CLINTON PARK LIMITED (in liquidation):

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE BEATTIE
THURSDAY, THE 11TH DAY OF MARCH 1976

UPON reading the Motion for Discharge of Liquidator and the Affidavit in support thereof filed herein and upon hearing Mr D. J. Harvey of Counsel in support of the Motion this Court orders that the Liquidator be released from administration of the liquidation and this Court further orders that CLINTON PARK LIMITED (in liquidation) be dissolved and it is further ordered that destruction of the Company's books and papers is authorised.

By the Court:

[L.S.]

M. E. CRONIN, Deputy Registrar.

808

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Christchurch Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of R. J. CANNON LIMITED

EX PARTE: THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 11th day of March 1976 presented to the said Court by The District Commissioner of Inland Revenue and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Christchurch on the 2nd day of April 1976 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be forwarded by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

N. W. WILLIAMSON, Solicitor for Petitioner.

The address for service of the above-named petition is at the offices of the Crown Solicitor, 80 Hereford Street, Christ-church.

Note: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve or send by post to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention, so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Christchurch and must be signed by the person, firm or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock on the afternoon of the 1st day of April 1976.

800

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1974

THE Local Government Commission has, pursuant to the provisions of section 184 of the Local Government Act 1974, given its consent to Taumarunui County Council to apply from 1 April 1976, in respect of the Ohura Community, the provisions of sections 151 (4) and 152 to 157 of the Local Government Act 1974.

J. L. O'SULLIVAN, Chief Executive Officer.

835

## WAIPUKURAU BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of Intention to Take Land in the Borough of Waipukurau

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928:

Public notice is hereby given that the Waipukurau Borough Council proposes under the provisions of the above-mentioned Act to execute a certain public work, namely, the construction of a service lane connecting Kitchener Street and Porangahau Road in the Borough of Waipukurau, for which purpose the land, described in the Schedule hereto, is required to be taken by the Council under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928. The land so required is situated in the extreme southeast corner of the area commonly used as a public carpark to the rear of the building containing D. W. Ashby Limited, The Jean Shoppe, and Groov-N-Music Limited. A plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited and available for inspection free of charge, during ordinary office hours, at the offices of the Waipukurau Borough Council in Ruataniwha Street,